(a) Approved and contracted for 23,542

(b) Approved but not contracted for 47,103

These transactions have been entered into in the normal course of business and have been established under

negotiated terms.

The carrying value of the property, plant and equipment is stated at cost less depreciation and impairment losses.

Capital commitments for the purchase of property, plant and equipment as at 31 December 2019 are as below:

Below are the significant related party transactions, which were carried out on terms and conditions negotiated

amongst the related parties:

4th Quarter Ended 12 Months Ended

*

12

MULPHA INTERNATIONAL BHD (19764-T)

FOURTH FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

A12. Material Events Subsequent To The Reporting Date

A13. Changes in The Composition Of the Group

Acquisition/Incorporation of subsidiaries

A14. Changes in Contingent Liabilities or Contingent Assets

There are no contingent assets and liabilities as at the date of this report.

A15. Prior Year Adjustments

 As

previously

stated

 Effects of

prior year

adjustments

As

restated

 RM'000  RM'000 RM'000

At 31 December 2018

Statement of financial position

Assets

Income tax recoverable 8,842 (7,546)   1,296

Liabilitites

Current tax liabilities 1,127 13,498   14,625

Deferred tax liabilities 125,942 18,376   144,318

Equity

Reserves 33,595 5,265   38,860

Retained earnings 1,186,024 (44,685)   1,141,339

Statement of other comprehensive income

Foreign currency translation

  differences for foreign operations (214,780)   3,375   (211,405)

Total comprehensive expense for the year (32,535)   3,375   (29,160)

Pindari Capital Pty Ltd, an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company has on 18 July 2019 set up

Pindari (Shenzen) Commercial Information Consulting Limited, China which principally involved in

administration services.

Mulpha Asset Services Pty Ltd ("MASPL"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Mulpha Australia Limited,

which in turn is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. MASPL was incorporated in Australia on 3

February 2020 with a paid-up capital of AUD2.00 and its intended principal activity is provision of assets

management services.

There were no material events subsequent to 31 December 2019 to be disclosed.